

OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS, BERHAMPUR CIRCLE. Telephone: 0680-2281694, FAX-0680-2281402, E. Mail: rccfberhampur@gmail.com

Memo No. 4523/4F.102/2021. Dated. Berhampur the 574 November, 2021.

To

The Divisional Forest Officer, Boudh Division.

Sub: - Proposal for diversion of 302.329 Ha. of forest land in connection with Khurda Road to Bolangir New BG Rail Link Project from 143.33 Km to 180 Km under Boudh Forest Division (Proposal No. FP/OR/RAIL/45694/2020 State Serial No.OR/052/2021 dated 09.07.2021.

Ref: - Memo No. 18550/9F (RLY)-408/2021 dated 02.11.2021 Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Odisha to your addressed (Copy Enclosed).

Please refer to the memo on the captioned subject, you are requested to submit the point wise Compliance report on the points raised by the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Odisha, Bhubaneswar, directly to Addl. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, (Forest Diversion & Nodal Officer, FC, Act) O/o the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Odisha, Bhubaneswar, under intimation to this office.

Regional Chief Conservator of Forests,

Berhampur Circle.

Memo No. 4524 Dated. 5711121

Copy forwarded to the Addl.Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, (Forest Diversion & Nodal Officer, FC, Act) O/o the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Odisha, Bhubaneswar, for favour of information with reference to memo No.18551/9F (Rly)-408/2021 dated 02.11.2021.

Regional Chief Conservator of Forests, Berhampur Circle.



OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS, ODISHA, BHUBANESWAR

Memo No. Dated, BBSR, the 18550 /9F(Rly)-408/2021 Oand November, 2021

To

The Divisional Forest Officer Boudh Forest Division

Sub: Proposal for diversion of 302.329 ha of forest land in connection with Khurda Road to Bolangir New BG Rail Link Project from 143.33 Km to 180 Km under Boudh Forest Division. (Proposal NO. FP/OR/RAIL/45694/2020 & State Serial No. OR/ 052/2021 dated 09.07.2021).

Ref: Memo No. 4038 dt. 23.09.2021 of RCCF, Bhubaneswar Circle.

With reference to memo on the subject cited above, this is to inform you that on scrutiny of the CA Scheme over an area 606.00 ha of Revenue Degraded Forest Land identified in 14 nos of villages (22 patches) under Boudh & Kantamal Tahasil pertaining to the above project under your division, the following deficiencies/ objection are found.

- 1. In the instant case you have furnished the KML file of identified CA land over 430 ha only. As per DSS report, the area coming under MDF is12.00 ha out of 430.00 ha. The balance 418.00 ha land is suitable for CA.
- 2. You have submitted 14 nos separate CA schemes for 01 diversion proposal.
- 3. 6 months old seedlings has been proposed by you for raising plantation with 30 cm X 30 cm pit size.
- 4. Barbed wire fencing over 60.611 Kms periphery with 25579 nos of RCC Pillars has been proposed by you instead of Chain Link Mesh Fencing.
- 5. You have also proposed for infrastructure development (in kinds) for office modernization, 2 nos of Bolero vehicle, Laptop, Camera, GPS (5 0 nos), VC unit (86") and the drainage line maintenance.
- 6. Besides that, you have proposed Over Head & Contingency charges like office expenses, stationary, TA/DA, Repair of vehicle/computer etc. for Rs. 2,78,430/- only.
- 7. The rate furnished above are not in consonance with any of the approved cost norm of PCCF, Odisha.

In view of the above, you are requested to revise the C.A Scheme along with cost norm and furnish the same to this office at the earliest for taking necessary action at this end.

Addl. PCCF (FD & NO, FC Act)

Memo No. <u>18551</u> Dt. Od: 11. 2021

Copy forwarded to the Regional Chief Conservator of Forests, Berhampur for information & necessary action with reference to his office Memo No. 4035 dated 23.09.2021.

Addl. PCCF (FD & NO, FC Act)

270



OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS, ODISHA, BHUBANESWAR

Memo No. 18552 Dated, BBSR, the

/9F(Rly)- 413/2021 November, 2021

To

The Divisional Forest Officer Nayagarh Forest Division

Sub: Proposal for diversion of 292.289 ha of Revenue Forest land for construction of Khurdha Bolangir NEW B.G. Rail Link Project from Km. 112 to 143.3 KM. (Proposal NO. FP/OR/RAIL/45694/2020 & State Serial No. OR/ 052/2021 dated 09.07.2021).

Ref: Memo No. 3912 dt. 11.10.2021 of RCCF, Bhubaneswar Circle.

With reference to memo on the subject cited above, this is to inform you that on scrutiny of the CA Scheme over an area 584.578 ha of Degraded Forest Land identified in Six(6) nos of RF/DPF pertaining to the above project under your division, the following deficiencies/ objection are found.

- 1. On examination of KML file of CA land through DSS the area found under MDF is 206.00 ha out of total identify area over 603.00 ha. The balance 397.119 ha land is suitable for CA.
- 2. Further, you have proposed to raise ANR plantations @ 200 plants per ha over 66.242 ha and @ 400 plants per ha over 536.758 ha. Accordingly, 228 000 nos of plants have proposed to raise in the identify CA land against required 292289 nos (292.289 X 1000) of plant.
- 3. Barbed wire fencing along the 35.631 KMs periphery covering 21555 nos of RCC pillars has been proposed by you instead of vegetative fencing.
- 4. Two nos of separate Scheme are prepared by you for one diversion proposal.
- 5. Besides that, you have also proposed 4 nos of separate cost norms for technical approval in which the rate furnished is very arbitrary and not in consonance with any of the approved cost norm of PCCF, Odisha i.e.
 - (i) Plantation along with construction of watcher shed and its maintenance up to 10th years.
 - (ii) Cost norm for raising seedling (18 months old) for CA plantation.
 - (iii) Additional cost proposed for SMC structure in shape of LBCD (200 nos) on lumsum, the cost for sign board, maintenance of boundary pillars, extra water sheds with 9th year maintenance.
 - (iv) Over head & contingencies charges in shape of office expenses, stationary, TA/DA, repair of vehicles/ Computer etc.

8/6

In view of the above, you are requested to revise the C.A Scheme along with cost norm and furnish the same to this office at the earliest for taking necessary action at this end.

Addl. PCCF (FD & NO. FC Act)

Memo No. 18553 DI. 02-11-2021

Copy forwarded to the Regional Chief Conservator of Forests, Bhubaneswar for information & necessary action with reference to his office Memo No. 3911 dated 11.10.2021.

Addl. PCCF (FD & NO, FC Act

7